

... E ... C ... E ...
...
...
...



SILVER GRANT INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

銀建國際控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region)

(Stock Code: 171)

2024 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

... (Board) ... (Directors) ... H ...
... (Company) ... C ...
... (... Group) ... 30th ... 2024
... :

F *11/11/2024*

2

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2024 HK\$'000	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2023 \$'000
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(334,873)	(69,595)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss : - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(25,214)	(119,247)
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss : - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(25,214)	(119,247)
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss : - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(1,775)	6,192
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss : - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	(858)
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss : - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(1,775)	5,334
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX	(26,989)	(113,913)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(361,862)	(183,508)
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss : - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(327,303)	(104,047)
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss : - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(34,559)	(79,461)
	(361,862)	(183,508)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2024

	(Unaudited) As at 30 June 2024 HK\$'000	(Unaudited) As at 31 December 2023 \$'000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	2,098,511	2,133,714
Intangible assets	52,211	54,134
Investments in subsidiaries	39,558	39,460
Investments in associates	271,732	274,094
Investments in joint ventures	1,299,036	1,402,837
Available-for-sale financial assets	413,428	416,542
Other non-current assets	208,951	216,216
	<u>1,640</u>	<u>1,640</u>
Non-current assets	<u>4,385,067</u>	<u>4,538,637</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Prepaid expenses	12,126	6,362
Due from subsidiaries	842,178	838,086
Due from associates	1,651	1,664
Due from joint ventures	1,811,675	1,894,369
Due from other parties	374,937	434,677
Current tax receivable	61,792	57,333
	<u>3,104,359</u>	<u>3,232,491</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	550,999	419,184
Due to subsidiaries	3,468,351	3,485,049
Due to associates	107,105	107,114
Due to joint ventures	3,765	2,187
	<u>4,130,220</u>	<u>4,013,534</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Continued)

As at 30 June 2024

	(Unaudited) As at 30 June 2024 HK\$'000	(Audited) As at 31 December 2023 \$'000
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES	(1,025,861)	(781,043)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES	3,359,206	3,757,594
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Convertible preferred shares, at par value of HK\$0.10 each	40,526	66,887
Convertible preferred shares, at discount	39,410	43,112
Convertible preferred shares, at premium	154,698	161,161
	234,634	271,160
	3,124,572	3,486,434
EQUITY		
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		
Ordinary shares, at par value of HK\$0.10 each	3,626,781	3,626,781
Reserves	(834,292)	(506,989)
	2,792,489	3,119,792
Minority interests	332,083	366,642
	3,124,572	3,486,434

Notes:

1. The condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

2. The condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

3. The condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

4. The condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

5. The condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. The Company has no significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

E:

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

A 30th 2024, k H \$62
H \$3,468 k 12
() H \$194
; () H \$2,825
2024, C k
H \$194 (Overdue Other Borrowings).
B ,
k A
B
2024, C
C
54 (31 D 2023)
H \$2,429
D

D
k

- () ;
() ;
() k ;
()

D
30th 2024, k
k A , D

- () A 16 k
- () 2020 A C k
- () 2022 A 12
- () A 7 7 k

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

- ()
- ()
- () k
- ()

[illegible]

Geographical information

Revenue by geographical information

	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2024 HK\$'000	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2023 \$'000
Hong Kong	—	2
People's Republic of China (PRC)	46,961	51,611
Other geographical areas	—	—
	<u>46,961</u>	<u>51,613</u>

Revenue by geographical information (continued)

5. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES

A Revenue by geographical information

	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2024 HK\$'000	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2023 \$'000
Revenue	46,961	51,611
Distribution costs	—	2
	<u>46,961</u>	<u>51,613</u>

A Revenue by geographical information (continued)

	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2024 HK\$'000	(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June 2023 \$'000
Revenue	—	3,300
Distribution costs	36,133	153,535
Revenue	43	500
Distribution costs	19	81
Revenue	—	(44)
Distribution costs	—	1,497
	<u>2,142</u>	<u>(646)</u>
	<u>38,337</u>	<u>158,223</u>

[illegible]

9. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

12

10. DIVIDEND

On 30 June 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company has resolved to pay a final dividend of HK\$0.05 per share for the year ended 31 December 2023.

11. TRADE RECEIVABLES

The Company's trade receivables are analysed by age as follows:

Age	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
Up to 30 days	9,751	6,362
31 to 60 days	2,375	-
Over 60 days	-	-
Total	12,126	6,362

12. COMMITMENTS

The Company has the following commitments:

Commitment	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
Contractual commitments	2,408	-
Total	2,408	-

J , 2024, A, 2024, 35, 500,000, 70, k,

C, 中海油氣(泰州)石化有限公司 (Z H (Z ,)
C *) (Zhong Hai You Qi),
k 2024, %
Z H H % ,
(% % , Z
H)
, % k
Z H , %
, Z H 2024 , %

Investments

A 30% increase in 2024, compared to 2023, with a 2.8% (31 Days) increase in 2023: 3.0% (31 Days).

PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK

2024, k
2024.
k,
k,
C 17, 2024,
k
k,
C k,
A
?
k k
A
C

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Our operating income increased 226% from 2023 to 2024, from H \$94,260,000 to H \$306,999,000. Our operating margin increased from 4.09% in 2023 to 13.32% in 2024.

(-) Our operating expenses decreased 30% from 2023 to 2024, from H \$153,535,000 to H \$36,133,000.

(-) Our operating income increased 226% from 2023 to 2024, from H \$94,260,000 to H \$306,999,000. Our operating margin increased from 4.09% in 2023 to 13.32% in 2024.

Revenue

Our revenue decreased 9% from 2023 to 2024, from H \$51,611,000 to H \$46,961,000.

Other income, gains and losses

Our other income, gains and losses decreased 30% from 2023 to 2024, from H \$158,223,000 to H \$38,337,000.

A. 2024, B. 2024.

TREASURY POLICY

The Group's treasury policy is to manage its financial risk, including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's treasury policy is to manage its financial risk, including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's treasury policy is to manage its financial risk, including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Cash Position

	As at 30 June 2024 HK\$'000	A 31 Dec 2023 \$'000
Cash and cash equivalents	61,792	57,333

The Group's cash and cash equivalents are held in Hong Kong dollars and US dollars. The Group's cash and cash equivalents are held in Hong Kong dollars and US dollars. The Group's cash and cash equivalents are held in Hong Kong dollars and US dollars.

A. 30 June 2024, B. 30 June 2024.

	As at 30 June 2024	A 31 Dec 2023
H \$ B \$ U \$	9.5% 90.5% 0.0%	5.0% 94.7% 0.3%
	100.0%	100.0%

A 30^J, 2024, (,)
 () 126% (31 D 2023: 114%) 0.8 (31 D 2023: 0.8),
 ()
 ()

A 30^J, 2024, k H \$62 ,
 k H \$3,468 12
 () H \$194
 ; () H \$2,825
 2024,
 C k
 B
 B
 k A
 B
 27^J, 2024, C Z,
 C * (廣東珠光集團有限公司) (Guangdong Zhuguang),
 (Loan Assignment Agreement),
 C Z,
 C
 C (Loan Agreements)
 C 54
 (Loans)
 B2,201
 H \$2,429) 31 D 2023
 A (Loan Interest), 1^J, 2024
 ()
 (B)
 C , * (東環(北京)物業管理有限公司),
 C (Entrusted Loan Agreements)
 (Entrusted Loans) B1,880

* E

D. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. As of December 31, 2024, the Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes.

The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes.

The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

A. As of December 31, 2024, the Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes.

COMMITMENTS

A. As of December 31, 2024, the Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for hedging purposes.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

A 30 J, 2024, 2023: H \$2,351,848,000 (31 D 2023: H \$2,839,041,000) C

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

A 30 J, 2024, C %
H \$2,792,489,000, H \$327,303,000
10%, H \$3,119,792,000 31
D 2023. (%)
C 2024; ()
H \$, 2024. B

HUMAN RESOURCES

A 30 J, 2024, 53 (31 D 2023: 55)
H C. 2024
H \$23,173,000, H \$29,627,000
2023.

D, 2024, k, % , k, % , k, % ; () : () ; () C ; () , % , A , 2024.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

2024 (2023: 30).
 2024 (2023: 30).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

☒ C
☒☒
☒☒ (Shareholders).

[illegible]

C C.2.1 C D
C H (Mr. Chu) (Chairman)
C B
B

C

2.2 C

C

26 J 2024 (AGM)

C

Figure 10: A 10x10 grid of 100 small plots, each containing a scatter plot of data points. The plots are arranged in a 10x10 grid, with the top row labeled A through J and the left column labeled 1 through 10. The data points in each plot are represented by small black dots, and the plots show various patterns of distribution, including clusters, linear trends, and random noise. The plots are arranged in a 10x10 grid, with the top row labeled A through J and the left column labeled 1 through 10. The data points in each plot are represented by small black dots, and the plots show various patterns of distribution, including clusters, linear trends, and random noise.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

[illegible]

2024.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY' S LISTED SECURITIES

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Company has not purchased, sold or redeemed any of its listed securities.

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

The interim financial report of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2024 is available on the Company's website www.silvergrant.com.hk (www.silvergrant.com.hk) and the Company's annual general meeting (AGM) on 28 August 2024.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an Audit Committee (Audit Committee) to oversee the financial reporting process and to monitor the effectiveness of the internal control system. The Audit Committee is composed of three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Chu Hing Tsung, Mr. Chan Yung Kwan and Mr. Chan Yung Kwan. The Audit Committee has the authority to recommend to the Board of Directors the appointment or removal of the external auditor, to review the financial statements and to monitor the effectiveness of the internal control system. The Audit Committee has also established a charter of responsibilities and a code of ethics for its members.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 and has recommended to the Board of Directors that the financial statements be approved for release to the shareholders.

APPRECIATION

The Board of Directors would like to express its appreciation to the shareholders, creditors, customers, employees and other stakeholders for their support and cooperation during the year ended 31 December 2024.

Chu Hing Tsung

Silver Grant International Holdings Group Limited
Chu Hing Tsung

Chairman of the Board, Silver Grant International Holdings Group Limited

28 August 2024

The Board of Directors of Silver Grant International Holdings Group Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that the Company has received the approval of the shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 28 August 2024 to amend the Company's articles of association (the "Articles") to delete the provision relating to the appointment of the Chairman of the Board of Directors (the "Chairman") and to replace it with a provision relating to the appointment of the Chairman of the Board of Directors (the "Chairman") by the shareholders.